

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRUCE PADILLA,

Plaintiff,

-against-

U.S. SECURITY ASSOCIATES INC., a Delaware corporation,

Defendant.

Index No. 12 Civ. 7697 (JPO)(ADP)

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT, SERVICE FEE,
ATTORNEYS FEES AND COSTS

Table of Contents

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

 A. The Claim.....2

 B. The Settlement Negotiations: Ongoing Risks Of Continued Litigation3

 C. Class Representative's Service to the Class4

 D. Class Counsel's Legal Service on Behalf of the Class; Challenges of this
 Litigation; Attorneys' Fees and Cost Application.....4

SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT TERMS4

 A. The Settlement Terms4

 B. Class Action Settlement Procedure.....6

ARGUMENT7

 POINT I- FINAL APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT IS APPROPRIATE7

 POINT II- PLAINTIFFS ALSO SEEK APPROVAL OF THE
 FLSA SETTLEMENT9

 POINT III- A REASONABLE SERVICE AWARE FOR THE CLASS
 REPRESENTATIVE SHOULD BE APPROVED.....10

 POINT IV- A FEE AWARD TO CLASS COUNSEL OF ONE-THIRD
 OF THE SETTLEMENT FUND AND IS REASONABLE11

 A. The Percentage Method Fee Awards Are Preferred11

 B. The Goldberger Factors Support an Award of One-Third of the Fund.....12

 C. The Lodestar Cross Check Further Supports This Fee Application.....14

POINT V- CLASS COUNSEL IS ENTITLED TO
REIMBURSEMENT OF COSTS14

CONCLUSION15

Table of Authorities

Cases

Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.,
450 U.S. 728 (1981) 12

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974): (1) 7

Clark v. Ecolab, Inc.,
Nos. 07 Civ. 8623, et al., 2009 WL 6615729, at *3 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 27, 2009) 7

Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.,
827 F. Supp. 2d 172 (W.D.N.Y. 2011) 14

Diaz v. Scores Holding Co., Inc.
07 CIV. 8718 THK, 2011 WL 6399468 (S.D.N.Y. July 11, 2011) 10

Goldberger v. Integrated Res. Inc.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000): (1) passim

In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.,
302 F. Supp. 2d 180 n.3 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 14

Johnson v. Brennan,
10 CIV. 4712 CM, 2011 WL 4357376 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2011)..... 14

Karpus v. Borelli,
Nos. 02 Civ. 6527 & 03 Civ. 1194, 2004 WL 2397190, at *11 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2004) 11

Khait v. Whirlpool Corp.,
06-6381 (ALC), 2010 WL 2025106, at *8 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2010)..... 13

McDaniel v. County of Schenectady,
595 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 11

McKenna v. Champion Intern. Corp.,
747 F.2d 1211 (8th Cir. 1984)..... 9

McMahon v. Olivier Cheng Catering and Events, LLC,
08 CIV. 8713 (PGG), 2010 WL 2399328 at *6 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 3, 2010) 9

McReynolds v. Richards-Cantave,
588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 7

Matheson v. T-Bone Rest., LLC,
09 CIV. 4214 DAB, 2011 WL 6268216 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2011) 10

Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.,
09 CIV. 1932 ALC, 2012 WL 1608644 at * 10 (S.D.N.Y. May 8, 2012) 13

Reyes v. Altamarea Grp., LLC,
No. 10 Civ. 6451, 2011 WL 4599822, at *7 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2011)..... 11

Sewell v. Bovis Lend Lease, Inc.,

09 CIV. 6548 RLE, 2012 WL 1320124 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 2012) 13

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,

396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 7, 12
